KIRTON McCONKIE

Cameron M. Hancock (5389) Sara N. Becker (10277) Kirton McConkie Building 50 East South Temple P.O. Box 45120 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0120

Telephone: (801) 328-3600 Facsimile: (801) 321-4893 <u>chancock@kmclaw.com</u> sbecker@kmclaw.com

Attorneys for American Pension Services, Inc.

FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT

2013 MAR 28 A 10: 06

DISTRICT OF UTAH

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL NOTE OF UTAH, LC, a Utah limited liability company and WAYNE LaMAR PALMER, an individual,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE

Civil No. 2:12-CV-591 BSJ

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

This matter came before the Court for a hearing on American Pension Services, Inc.'s Motion for Intervention on Tuesday, March 19, 2013. The Receiver, Wayne Klein ("Klein"), was represented by Chris J. Martinez with Dorsey & Whitney LLP. American Pension Services, Inc. ("APS"), was represented by Cameron M. Hancock of Kirton McConkie. The Court heard the arguments of counsel, reviewed the memoranda, and having considered the issues, being

fully advised in the premises and for good cause appearing, hereby ORDERS, ADJUDGES, and DECREES as follows:

- 1. APS's Motion to Intervene is GRANTED in part; and
- 2. APS is granted the right to intervene in this case to assert its claims against Klein for the actions APS claims constitute a breach of his duties as the Receiver in this case pursuant to Sections 49 and 50 of this Court's June 25, 2012 Order Appointing Receiver and Staying Litigation Docket No. 9.
- 3. APS shall file its Complaint in intervention within ten (10) days after March 19, 2013.

DATED this 27 day of March, 2013.

BY THE COURT:

Honorable Bruce S. Jerkins United States District Court Judge

Approved as to form and content:

DORSEY & WHITNEY

/s/ Chris J. Martinez (signed with permission)

Peggy Hunt

Chris J. Martinez

Attorneys for Receiver

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March, 2013, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent notification of such filing to the following:

Thomas M. Melton
Daniel J. Wadley
Paul N. Feindt
Alison J. Okinaka
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
15 W. South Temple, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
meltont@sec.gov
wadleyd@sec.gov
deindtp@sec.gov
Okinakaa@sec.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission

Jeffrey M. Armington
Mary Margaret Hunt
Christopher J. Martinez
DORSEY & WHITNEY
136 S. Main Street, Suite 1000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-1685
armington.jeff@dorsey.com
hunt.peggy@dorsey.com
Attorneys for Receiver Wayne Klein

Laura S. Scott
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800
P.O. Box 45898
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0898
ecf@parsonsbehle.com
Attorneys for Movant True & Marjorie Kirk Family Trust

Robert H. Wilde
BLACKBURN & STOLL LC
257 East 200 South, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2048
rwilde@blackburn-stoll.com
Attorneys for Movant Commercial Design & Construction

Matthew C. Barneck
Wayne Z. Bennett
RICHARDS BRANDT MILLER NELSON
299 S. Main Street, 15th Floor
P.O. Box 2465
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110-2465
matthew-barneck@rbmn.com
wayne-bennett@rbmn.com
Attorneys for Intervenor First National Bank of Layton

and I mailed a copy of the foregoing via U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

National Note of Utah c/o Wayne Lemar Palmer 8812 South 2240 West West Jordan, Utah 84088

Wayne L. Palmer 1549 West 7800 South West Jordan, Utah 84088 Pro Se Defendant

/s/ Cameron M. Hancock